



BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION ENFORCEMENT

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING AGENDA MAY 23, 2024 9:00 AM

Marine Industries Association of Florida 2nd Floor Meeting Room 221 SW 3 AVENUE

ANNETTE CANNON PRESIDING

PLEASE NOTE THAT TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION BETWEEN MEMBERS OF THE BOARD IS PROHIBITED BY SUNSHINE LAW, PLEASE DO NOT REPLY TO ANY BOARD MEMBER. ALL DISCUSSIONS ON ITEMS RELATIVE TO THE AGENDA SHOULD TAKE PLACE AT SCHEDULED BOARD MEETINGS.

Two or more City Commissioners and/or Advisory Board members may be present at this meeting. If a person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at this public meeting or hearing, he/she will need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

If you desire auxiliary services to assist in viewing or hearing the meetings or reading agendas and minutes for the meetings, please contact the City Clerk's office at (954) 828-5002 and arrangements will be made to provide these services for you.

Unless otherwise stated, these Items are quasi-judicial. Board members shall disclose any communication or site visits they have had pursuant to Section 47-1.13 of the ULDR. All persons speaking on a quasi-judicial matter will be sworn In and will be subject to cross-examination.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

521 NE 4 AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE 33311 TELEPHONE (954) 828-6520 WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV

NEW BUSINESS CASE NO: BE24010018 CASE ADDR: 2011 NE 18 ST OWNER: COPE. ANGELA C INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ VIOLATIONS: 9-259 THIS BUILDING IS UNFIT FOR HUMAN HABITATION.BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES THAT IN THE OPINION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL ARE. BECOME UNSAFE. OR WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBSTANTIALLY DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE DEEMED UNSAFE BUILDINGS AND A PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED TO DEMOLISH THE STRUCTURE OR BRING THE BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE CODE. THE ROOF AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN COMPLETE DISREPAIR AND ON THE VERGE OF COLLAPSING. CASE NO: BE24010029 CASE ADDR: 5200 NW 31 AVE OWNER: VILLAS AT LAKEVIEW CONDO ASSN INC **INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ** VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: **REPARING THE FRONT GABLE OF THE BUILDINGS WITHOUT PERMITS** CASE NO: BE24020099 CASE ADDR: 728 NE 15 AVE OWNER: LANCER. LISA M INSPECTOR: MARY RICH VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a-f) THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).

- CASE NO: BE24020085 CASE ADDR: 408 NE 6 ST 744S OWNER: SE SOLMAR LLC INSPECTOR: ALEXANDER ALBORES
- VIOLATIONS: 9-280(d) EXTERIOR WALLS- DELAMINATING STUCCO WALL COVERING

- CASE NO: BE23120031 CASE ADDR: 2531 KEY LARGO LN OWNER: DANESHVAR, ALI INSPECTOR: ALEXANDER ALBORES
- VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 111.1.1 OCCUPYING SINGLE FAMILY HOME ADDITION WITHOUT THE REQUIRED CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
- CASE NO: BE23120045 CASE ADDR: 2320 SW 36 AVE OWNER: ASMAR, GEORGETTE ANGELA D DE; SAYEC, JHONNY AHMAR INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: WORK WITHOUT PERMITS: TREES REMOVAL, WOOD FENCES, PLUMBING FIXTURES REPLACEMENT IN KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS. NEW ISLE WITH RANGE, NEW RECEPTACLES FOR (TV, REFRIGERATOR (2), NEW RANGE AND RECESSED LIGHTING. NEW DOOR INSTALLATION TO STORAGE.

- CASE NO: BE24010148 CASE ADDR: 6731 NW 26 AVE OWNER: MOONEY, TRISTAN & JULIETTE INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI
- VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: BLD-FEN-23030010 INSTALL 31LF PVC HORIZONTAL LOUVERED 6'H & 211.5LF PVC TG HORIZONTAL 6'H (TEXTURED DRIFTWOOD). INSTALL TWO 4'W GATES, ONE 5'W GATE

- CASE NO: BE24020155 CASE ADDR: 1025 NE 18 AVE OWNER: GALLERIA LOFTS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION INC. INSPECTOR: WILSON QUINTERO JR
- VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a-f) THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).
- CASE NO: BE23120086 CASE ADDR: 2400 FRYER PT OWNER: ROY, KIMBERLY S EST INSPECTOR: WILSON QUINTERO JR

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO: WOOD AND PVC FENCE

OWNER:	BE23120097 2382 N FEDERAL HWY ROBERT RICKEL TR A; ANTWEILER, JUDITH TRSTEE %EDENS ALEJANDRO DELRIO
VIOLATIONS:	FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: BLD-SIGN-23030022- ELE-COM-23030097/ ILLUM.WALL SIGN-SISU-
CASE NO:	BE23120118
	2598 E SUNRISE BLVD
-	KEYSTONE-FLORIDA PROPERTY HOLD ALEJANDRO DELRIO
VIOLATIONS:	FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: ELE-LV-23030047 CS: RELOCATE (1) DOOR POSITION SWITCH, (1) REX, (1) CARD READER, (1) ELECTRIC STRIKE, AND (1) ACCESS CONTROL DOOR CONTROLLER.CCTV: RELOCATE (1) CAMERA
CASE NO:	BE23120098 2920 NE 55 PL
	VEGA, NANCY
	ALEJANDRO DELRIO
VIOLATIONS:	FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: SEAWALL REAPAIR/DOCK (REMOVE EXISTING BOATLIFT&REINSTALL) BLD-BDSP-23010018/ELE-RES-23030206

CASE NO: BE24010128 CASE ADDR: 807 SW 14 CT OWNER: LINCOLN SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT LLC INSPECTOR: ANDREW GEBBIA

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO: PAVER DRIVEWAY AND SIDEWALK

CASE NO: BE23120141 CASE ADDR: 1125 W PROSPECT RD OWNER: FIRST CHOICE OF FLORIDA LLC INSPECTOR: ANDREW GEBBIA

VIOLATIONS: 47-19.2.P TIKI HUT, CHICKEE HUT INSTALLED WITHOUT A PERMIT.

CASE NO: BE24010007 CASE ADDR: 1610 SW 24 AVE OWNER: PETOT, MATTHIEU RENE PIERRE INSPECTOR: ANDREW GEBBIA

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO: INSTALLATION OF NEW FENCE WITHOUT A PERMIT.

- CASE NO: BE24020054 CASE ADDR: 815 MIDDLE RIVER DR OWNER: MIDDLE RIVER VILLAS CONDO ASSN INSPECTOR: LINDA HOLLOWAY
- VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a-f) THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).

CASE NO:BE24020206CASE ADDR:1055 N FEDERAL HWYOWNER:1055 N FEDERAL LLCINSPECTOR:LINDA HOLLOWAY

- VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a-f) THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).
- CASE NO: BE24030015 CASE ADDR: 1320 SW 26 ST OWNER: MARINA MILE ALF LLC INSPECTOR: LINDA HOLLOWAY
- VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a-f) THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).

- CASE NO:BE23100216CASE ADDR:334 SW 13 STOWNER:FERN LEAF PROPERTIES LLCINSPECTOR:PRESTON MARK
- VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.1.4. THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: INSTALLATION OF AN ABOVE GROUND POOL/SPA AT THE RIGHTSIDE OF THE PROPERTY.

- CASE NO: BE23100143 CASE ADDR: 431 SW 31 AVE OWNER: DORELUS, ISLET INSPECTOR: PRESTON MARK
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 105.3.2.1 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: PM-19051243 REROOF SHINGLE AND FLAT 2400 SF

CASE NO: BE23070302

- CASE ADDR: 1237 NE 14 AVE
- OWNER: AKYOL, LEVENT; AKYOL, VALENTINA
- INSPECTOR: PRESTON MARK

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: KITCHEN AND BATHROOM DEMO INCLUDING WALL REMOVAL, DRYWALL, TILE, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WITHOUT PERMITS. AC UNIT ALSO CHANGED WITHOUT PERMIT. ALL 3 UNITS REQUIRE PERMITTING.

- CASE NO: BE23090187 CASE ADDR: 1344 NE 1 AVE OWNER: AZOR, BERNADETTE INSPECTOR: PRESTON MARK
- VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: PM-19053073 -REROOF SHINGLE/FLAT 1960 SQ FT

- CASE NO: BE23100212 CASE ADDR: 1440 NW 19 CT 1-2 OWNER: ST GERARD, ELVINA %GARY ST GERARD INSPECTOR: PRESTON MARK
- VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: PM-19061736- DOMESTIC WATER METER 5/8
- CASE NO: BE23080239 CASE ADDR: 1600 SE 15 AVE OWNER: WOOD DEV CO INSPECTOR: PRESTON MARK
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 105.3.2.1 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: #PM-11070248/PM-19062020-NEW TWO STORY OFFICE BLDG 42,963 SF 1st FLOOR /PARKING 23,220sf 2nd FLOOR OFFICE 19,743SF

- CASE NO: BE23090024 CASE ADDR: 1724 SW 5 ST OWNER: DIFLORA REAL ESTATE LLC INSPECTOR: PRESTON MARK
- VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: DOCK & DECK, SEWER CONNECTION, A/C UNIT, TANKLESS WATER HEATER, ALTER SGM DOOR AT REAR.
- CASE NO: BE23090312 CASE ADDR: 1742 NE 7 ST OWNER: FOLKER, MONIKA M INSPECTOR: PRESTON MARK
- VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: MODIFICATION OF GARAGE DOOR TO CMU BLOCK WALL.
- CASE NO: BE23080132 CASE ADDR: 2132 NE 68 ST OWNER: FARFALLA K LLC
- INSPECTOR: PRESTON MARK

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO: NEW WOOD FENCE AND DRIVEWAY ALTERATION.

- CASE NO: BE23090358 CASE ADDR: 15 SE 15 ST OWNER: NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT; ATTN: REAL ESTATE
- INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

- CASE NO: BE23100066 CASE ADDR: 109 SW 2 AVE OWNER: NUGENT AVENUE RETAIL LLC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO:BE23080372CASE ADDR:110 NE 3 STOWNER:BROWARD COUNTY HOUSING
FINANCE AUTHORITYINSPECTOR:GEORGE OLIVAVIOLATIONS:FBC (2020) 110.15
PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD
COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION
PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:
THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS
RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR
ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

- CASE NO: BE23100041 CASE ADDR: 122 SW 22 ST OWNER: AN COLLISION CENTER FTL S INC % AUTONATION
- INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS

RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23100119 CASE ADDR: 155 ISLE OF VENICE DR OWNER: VENICE ISLE TOWER ASSN INC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

- CASE NO: BE23120085
- CASE ADDR: 200 E LAS OLAS BLVD
- OWNER: PRII SR 200 EAST LAS OLAS OWNER LLC
- % PRUDENTIAL REAL ESTATE
- INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15

CASE NO:

BE23080432

CASE ADDR: 219 S FORT LAUDERDALE BEACH BLVD OWNER: **EL-AD FL BEACH CR LLC** INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS **RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR** ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. CASE NO: BE23090351 CASE ADDR: 220 SW 32 ST OWNER: 220 SW 32 STREET LLC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. CASE NO: BE23090280 CASE ADDR: 535 NW 15 TER 1-8 MOUNT OLIVE DEVELOPMENT CORP **OWNER:** INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS **RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR** ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

- CASE NO: BE23100045 CASE ADDR: 540 SW 27 AVE OWNER: ISTORAGE PO LLC
- INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.
- CASE NO: BE23090343
- CASE ADDR: 580 SW FLAGLER AVE OWNER: GIOSEFFI FAM REV TR; GIOSEFFI, VERNA D TRSTEE INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23100067 CASE ADDR: 611 NE 14 AVE OWNER: PARK COURT CONDO APTS INC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15

CASE NO: BE23100113 CASE ADDR: 660 TENNIS CLUB DR OWNER: TENNIS CLUB JOHNSTON CONDO ASSN INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23090361

CASE ADDR: 665 RIVERLAND RD

OWNER: RANG GROUP INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO:BE23090271CASE ADDR:701 NW 5 AVEOWNER:THRIVE DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLCINSPECTOR:GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15

CASE NO: BE23090265 CASE ADDR: 710 NW 5 AVE 1032 OWNER: THRIVE DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.
- CASE NO: BE23100196 CASE ADDR: 849 SW 21 TER OWNER: ENVIROCYCLE INC % REPUBLIC SVCS PROP TAX
- INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO:BE23090274CASE ADDR:919 NE 13 STOWNER:ARCHWAYS INCINSPECTOR:GEORGE OLIVA

CASE NO: BE23090346 CASE ADDR: 1001 S ANDREWS AVE OWNER: FAZIO LIMITED PARTNERSHIP INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23070329

CASE ADDR: 1001 NW 52 ST

OWNER: CES PROPERTY DIVISION INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23120032 CASE ADDR: 1170 N FEDERAL HWY OWNER: EAST POINT TOWERS CONDO INC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15

CASE NO: BE23090106 CASE ADDR: 1450 SW 24 CT 1-4 OWNER: DUPEROUX, JEAN C & MAGDALA G INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23090290 CASE ADDR: 1455 HOLLY HEIGHTS DR OWNER: FUSION GARDENS CONDO ASSN INC

- INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23100004

CASE ADDR: 1545 MIAMI RD

OWNER: CARPE DIEM TR; PALAMARA, RON TRS INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

CASE NO: BE23090354 CASE ADDR: 1550 SE 17 ST OWNER: FIFTEEN-FIFTY SE SEVENTEENTH LLC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23100101 CASE ADDR: 1600 SE 15 ST OWNER: PLAZA 15 CONDO ASSN INC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23100116 CASE ADDR: 1650 S OCEAN LN OWNER: OCEANAGE ASSOCIATION INC

UWNER: UCEANAGE ASSOCIATION INC

CASE NO: BE23100011 CASE ADDR: 1801 W STATE ROAD 84 OWNER: HARE KRISHNA FT LAUDERDALE LLC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23100008 CASE ADDR: 1919 NE 45 ST OWNER: GENEVA ASSOCIATES LLC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23090345 CASE ADDR: 2290 NW 19 ST OWNER: ESS NYFL JV FLORIDA SUB II LLC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

CASE NO: BE23090275 CASE ADDR: 2466 E COMMERCIAL BLVD OWNER: ALSE REAL ESTATE LLC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO:BE23100038CASE ADDR:2635 E OAKLAND PARK BLVDOWNER:SERABIAN, CHARLES BINSPECTOR:GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23090135 CASE ADDR: 2731 SW 11 CT OWNER: ARCHDIOCESE OF MIAMI OUR LADY QUEEN OF MARTYRS

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15

- CASE NO: BE23100094 CASE ADDR: 2811 NE 51 ST OWNER: ETHON HOUSE CONDO ASSN INC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.
- CASE NO: BE23100017 CASE ADDR: 2817 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD OWNER: ACS 2817 LLC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.
- CASE NO: BE23090349
- CASE ADDR: 2910 NW 19 ST OWNER: SP BROWARD GARDENS LP
- %STANDARD COMPANIES
- INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

- CASE NO: BE23090344 CASE ADDR: 3101 SW 1 TER OWNER: THERMOFIN INC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

- CASE NO: BE23090359 CASE ADDR: 3220 SW 2 AVE OWNER: RIO CHICO INVESTMENTS LLC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.
- CASE NO: BE23090325
- CASE ADDR: 3300 SW 11 AVE
- OWNER: LIMOUSINES OF SOUTH FLORIDA INC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

- CASE NO: BE23090286 CASE ADDR: 3925 DAVIE BLVD OWNER: DOMINGUEZ, MARIA TERESA INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM. THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.
- CASE NO: BE23100026 CASE ADDR: 4987 NW 23 AVE
- OWNER: **R J D CORP** INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM. THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.
- CASE NO:
- BE23080291 CASE ADDR: 5200 NE 14 WAY
- EAST SIDE #2 CONDO %LINDA LANZANA OWNER:
- INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

- CASE NO: BE23080290 CASE ADDR: 5201 NE 14 TER OWNER: BERKELEY SQUARE ASSOCIATION INC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23100093 CASE ADDR: 5321 NE 24 TER OWNER: CROSS FOX CONDO ASSN INC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.
- CASE NO: BE23100100 CASE ADDR: 6201 BAY CLUB DR OWNER: BAY COLONY CLUB CONDO INC
- INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

CASE NO: BE23070101 CASE ADDR: 6501 NW 12 AVE **OWNER:** COLT SOUTH FLORIDA OWNER LP % EQUS CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS **RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR** ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. CASE NO: BE23100027 CASE ADDR: 6783 NW 17 AVE OWNER: **ARNOLD SALES COMPANY INC** % THOMSON REUTER (PROP TAX SRVC) INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS **RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR** ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. CASE NO: BE23100023 CASE ADDR: 6881 NW 16 TER OWNER: 6881 NW 16 TER PROPERIES INC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

	HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES		
OWNER:	BE23070268 1563 W SUNRISE BLVD SILBURN HOLDING LLC WILSON QUINTERO JR		
VIOLATIONS:	9-280(b) THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED. THERE ARE DAMAGED/BROKEN WINDOWS AT THIS LOCATION DUE TO A VEHICULAR ACCIDENT.		
VIOLATIONS:	9-306 THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THE PROPERTY WAS DEEMED AN UNSAFE STRUCTURE DUE TO THESE DAMAGES BY THE SR. BUILDING INSPECTOR.		
OWNER:	BE23030123 2120 IMPERIAL POINT DR VILLANUEVA, LUIS; VILLANUEVA, MARIA TERESA PRESTON MARK		
VIOLATIONS:	9-1(d) ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO: STRUCTURAL, ROOFING, IMPACT WINDOWS AND DOOR, ELECTRIC, MECHANICAL FOR ADDITION		
OWNER:	BE23090080 2931 RIVERLAND RD LONDOS, JACOB; LONDOS, WILLIAM PRESTON MARK		
VIOLATIONS:	FBC(2020) 111.1.1 NO BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL BE USED OR OCCUPIED, AND NO CHANGE IN THE EXISTING OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE OR NATURE OR USE OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL BE MADE UNTIL THE BUILDING OFFICIAL HAS ISSUED A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. OCCUPYING SINGLE FAMILY HOME WITHOUT A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.		

CASE NO: BE23010100 CASE ADDR: 1501 SE 15 ST OWNER: THE ISLAND CLUB CONDO ASSN INC **INSPECTOR: ALEXANDER ALBORES** VIOLATIONS: 9-309(A) (MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES) IN DISREPAIR. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IN DISREPAIR, COOLING TOWER. CASE NO: BE23050184 CASE ADDR: 1844 SE 1 AVE OWNER: MONIS, ANN **INSPECTOR: ALEXANDER ALBORES** VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: INTERIOR ALTERATION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PARTITIONS TO CREATE TEN **ROOMS/OFFICES. CHANGE OF USE FROM RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY TO BUSINESS** WITHOUT OBTAINING CHANGE OF USE PERMIT. VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 111.1.1 OCCUPYING WITHOUT THE REQUIRED CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. CASE NO: BE23070060 CASE ADDR: 2150 SE 17 ST OWNER: NAP 17TH ST MARINA LLC (BLDG); SAILS VENTURES LLC (LAND) **INSPECTOR: ALEXANDER ALBORES** VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: BLD-TENT-22080001 TEMP STRUCTURE FOR FLL INTERNATIONAL BOAT SHOW: SHOW DATES: 10/26/22 - 10/30/22

CASE NO: BE23060152 CASE ADDR: 2780 NE 57 CT OWNER: **DEVELOPMENT4LIFE PARTNERS L P INSPECTOR: ALEXANDER ALBORES** VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: INTERIOR ALTERATION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO KITCHEN REMODEL, **KITCHEN PARTITIONS REMOVED, KITCHEN APPLIANCE (STOVE, OVEN, REFRIGERATOR AND** SINK) RELOCATED OR REMOVED. KITCHEN WINDOW AT WEST ELEVATION EXTERIOR WALL REMOVED AND WINDOW OPENING CLOSED OFF. EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOORS **REPLACED AT SOUTH ELEVATION EXTERIOR WALL. WINDOWS REPLACED WITH DOORS AT** WEST ELEVATION EXTERIOR MASTER BEDROOM WALL.

CASE NO: BE23080210 CASE ADDR: 433 SW 28 AVE OWNER: PAMPA GALGO II LLC INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES, NEW LIGHTING FIXTURES AND PANEL, NEW SPLIT A/C UNIT. NEW ENTRY DOORS. NEW COVER PATIO AREA.

CASE NO:BE23050123CASE ADDR:1829 SW 4 AVEOWNER:ARENAS, GRIMALDO BRAVOINSPECTOR:JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: WOOD FENCE

0168 / 3 ST ON, JOHN & ROBINSON, MARY ARAGUSTI
EE IS A SHED ERECTED IN THE REAR YARD OF THIS OCCUPIED PROPERTY. THE SHED OT MEET THE REQUIRED REAR YARD SETBACKS AS PER ZONING TABLE 47-5.32
DLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION NISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT OPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED S CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO: UILT WITHOUT PERMIT
1671 LT OCEAN DR, # 1203 G, NGA T
ARAGUSTI
07) 105.10.3.1 LLOWING BUILDING PERMITS ARE EXPIRED. 04092022 REMODEL(CMP) 06032257 W REPLACEMENT
0086
I6 PL ISON, JOHN GORDON H/E; ISON FAMILY TRUST ETAL
RDO MARTINEZ
20) 105.1 IILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY RMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER
2

- CASE NO: BE23030102 CASE ADDR: 1016 NE 17 ST OWNER: LITTLE PALMS ACADEMY LLC INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ
- VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: NEW WINDOWS NEW AC SPLIT UNIT.
- CASE NO: BE23050027 CASE ADDR: 2591 SW 30 AVE OWNER: 2591 RIVERVIEW LLC INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ
- INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINE

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO: BUILDING A WOOD DOCK WITH NEW PILINGS WITHOUT PERMIT

- -----
- CASE NO: BE23120082 CASE ADDR: 4040 GALT OCEAN DR 716 OWNER: OCEAN MANOR SUITES LLC INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ
- VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: ENCLOSING A SECTION OF BUILDING CORRIDOR TO MAKE IT PART OF THE DWELING UNIT.
- VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.6.1.

THE BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY REVOKE A PERMIT OR APPROVAL ISSUED UNDER THE PROVISION OF THIS CODE IN CASE OF ANY FALSE STATEMENT OR MISREPRESENTATION OF FACT IN THE APPLICATION OR ON THE PLANS AND /OR SPECIFICATIONS ON WHICH THE PERMIT OR APPROVALWAS BASE. PERMIT IS BEING REVOKE SINCE THERE WAS NOT A DOOR REPLACEMENT. THE NEW DOOR INSTALLATION SERVED AS A WALL TO ENCLOSED PART OF THE BUILDING CORRIDOR.

- CASE NO:BE21060101CASE ADDR:119 ROSE DROWNER:119 ROSE DRIVE LLCINSPECTOR:GEORGE OLIVA
- VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23050053 CASE ADDR: 888 INTRACOASTAL DR OWNER: SUNRISE TOWER CONDO ASSN INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

- CASE NO: BE23070390
- CASE ADDR: 1100 W COMMERCIAL BLVD
- OWNER: UNIVERSAL PROPERTY &
- CASUALTY INSURANCE CO
- INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15

CASE NO: BE22040054 CASE ADDR: 2442 E SUNRISE BLVD OWNER: KEYSTONE-FLORIDA PROPERTY HOLD INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

- CASE NO: BE23080100
- CASE ADDR: 3598 W PROSPECT RD OWNER: UNIVERSAL PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE23080101

CASE ADDR: 5080 N STATE ROAD 7

- OWNER: PARTNERS PREFERRED YIELD
- LTD DEPT PT FL 23104
- INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15

CASE NO: BE23080027 CASE ADDR: 5341 NW 33 AVE OWNER: UNIVERSAL PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15

	OLD BUSINESS				
CASE ADDR: OWNER:	BE23110186 615 N ANDREWS AVE WISDOM VILLAGE CROSSING LP JOSE SARAGUSTI				
VIOLATIONS:	9-280(b) THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED: VINYL FLOORING, DRYWALL PARTITION.				
CASE NO: CASE ADDR: OWNER: INSPECTOR:					
VIOLATIONS:	9-280(C) SOUTH END SHADE STRUCTURE IS LEANING OUT OF PLUMB IN DISREPAIR. SOUTH END BOARDWALK IN DISREPAIR.				
OWNER:	BE23070004 1401 SE 15 ST 208 COCHISE CORDOVA ARMS LLC ALEXANDER ALBORES				
VIOLATIONS:	9-280(b) THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED. ROOF IN DISREPAIR.				

INSPECTOR	PAGES
ALEX ALBORES	2,27,28,34
ALEJANDRO DELRIO	4
ANDREW GEBBIA	5
GEORGE OLIVA	10-25,31-33
JORGE MARTINEZ	1
JOSE SARAGUSTI	2,3,28,29,34
KATIE WILLIAMS	-
LEONARDO MARTINEZ	1,29,30
LINDA HOLLOWAY	6
MARY RICH	1
PRESTON MARK	7-9,26
WILSON QUINTERO JR	3,26
NEW BUSINESS	1 - 25
HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES	26 - 33
OLD BUSINESS	34